2023 and 31 December 2022 the Company recognised allowance for expected credit losses on cash
and cash equivalents at an amount equal to 12-month ECL.

5. Changes in presentation

The Company changed its presentation of finance lease receivables in terms of exclusion thereof from
value-added tax. As VAT is a tax levied on the lessor and collected by the lessee acting as a withholding
agent, VAT is not a rental, or it is a non-lease component, irrespective of whether it is refundable or
not. This is because the payment is made not in exchange for the right to use the underlying asset,
nor in exchange for goods or services provided to the lessee.

In accordance with the tax legislation of the Republic of Kazakhstan, the value added tax amounts are
declared as the lease payments are due; therefore, the Company has excluded deferred value added
tax liabilities on finance leases from the statement of financial position. Value added tax on payments
not made by lessees is included in other assets as a non-financial asset.

The following table summarises the impacts on the Company’s financial statements:

As previously
reported Adjustments As restated

Statement of Financial Position as at 31 December 2022

Assets

Finance lease receivables 393.664.193 (11.790.052) 381.874.141

Other assets 307.421 872.679 1.180.100

Liabilities

Deferred value added tax liabilities 10.917.373 (10.917.373) –

Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income for the year ended 31 December 2022

Expenses on credit losses (3.323.367) 269.497 (3.053.870)

Net interest income after credit loss ex-penses 25.972.602 269.497 26.242.099

Other impairment losses and provisioning expenses (174.246) (269.497) (443.743)

Non-interest expense (4.940.509) (269.497) (5.210.006)

Statement of Cash Flows for the year ended 31 December 2022

Net change in operating assets

Finance lease receivables (76.416.128) (3.338.301) (79.754.429)

Other assets 62.705 3.338.301 3.401.006

KAZAGROFINANCE   ANNUAL REPORT 2023234 235

APPENDIX 3. FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

WWW.KAF.KZ

APPENDIX 3. FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

An analysis of changes in the ECL allowance for 2023 in respect of individuals is as follows:

Individuals

2023

Stage 1
12–month

expected
credit losses

Stage 2
Lifetime

ECL – not
credit-impaired

Stage 3
Lifetime

ECL – credit-
impaired Total

ECL allowance at 1 January 2023 – – 1.974.030 1.974.030

New assets originated or pur-chased – – – –

Transfers to Stage 1 – – – –

Transfers to Stage 2 – 619.171 (619.171) –

Transfers to Stage 3 – – – –

Net charge of loss allowance – (129.512) 165.257 35.745

Unwinding of discount on present value of ECLs – – 49.868 49.868

Amounts written off – – (188.716) (188.716)

At 31 December 2023 – 489.659 1.381.268 1.870.927

An analysis of changes in the ECL allowance for 2022 in respect of legal entities is as follows:

Legal entities

2022

Stage 1
12–month

expected
credit losses

Stage 2
Lifetime

ECL – not
credit-impaired

Stage 3
Lifetime

ECL – credit-
impaired Total

ECL allowance at 1 January 2022 121.019 14.844 12.295.220 12.431.083

New assets originated or purchased – – – –

Transfers to Stage 1 281.755 (281.755) – –

Transfers to Stage 2 – 468.783 (468.783) –

Transfers to Stage 3 (103.152) (16.195) 119.347 –

Net recovery of loss allowance (157.998) (185.677) 3.415.348 3.071.673

Unwinding of discount on present value
of expected credit losses

– – 256.257 256.257

Amounts written off – – (173.677) (173.677)

At 31 December 2022 141.624 – 15.443.712 15.585.336

7. Loans to customers

As at 31 December 2023 and 31 December 2022 loans to customers comprise:

31 December
2023

31 December
2022

Loans to legal entities 25.183.792 27.447.542

Loans to individuals 2.667.923 3.399.132

Total loans to customers before ECL allowance 27.851.715 30.846.674

ECL allowance (19.740.952) (17.559.366)

Loans to customers 8.110.763 13.287.308

ECL allowance for loans to customers measured at amortised cost

An analysis of changes in the ECL allowance for 2023 in respect of legal entities is as follows:

Legal entities

2023

Stage 1
 12–month

expected
credit losses

Stage 2
Lifetime

ECL – not
credit-impaired

Stage 3
Lifetime

ECL – credit-
impaired Total

ECL allowance at 1 January 2023 141.624 – 15.443.712 15.585.336

New assets originated or pur-chased – – – –

Transfers to Stage 1 7.216 – (7.216) –

Transfers to Stage 2 (141.287) 187.744 (46.457) –

Transfers to Stage 3 – (627.206) 627.206 –

Net (reversal)/charge for the year (6.790) 453.553 2.072.872 2.519.635

Unwinding of discount on pre-sent value of ECLs – – 213.339 213.339

Amounts written off – – (448.285) (448.285)

At 31 December 2023 763 14.091 17.855.171 17.870.025

KAZAGROFINANCE   ANNUAL REPORT 2023236 237

APPENDIX 3. FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

WWW.KAF.KZ

APPENDIX 3. FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The following table provides information on the credit quality of loans to customers as at 31 December 2023 and
31 December 2022:

Legal entities

31 December 2023

Stage 1
12-month
expected

credit losses

Stage 2
Lifetime

ECL – not
credit-impaired

Stage 3
Lifetime

ECL – credit-
impaired Total

not overdue 101.650 99.562 5.528.190 5.729.402

overdue less than 30 days – – 454.670 454.670

overdue more than 31 days and less than 90 days – 38.818 30.085 68.903

overdue more than 91 days and less than 180 days – – 145.709 145.709

overdue more than 181 days and less than 1 year – – 64.203 64.203

overdue more than 1 year – – 18.720.905 18.720.905

101.650 138.380 24.943.762 25.183.792

Loss allowance (763) (14.091) (17.855.171) (17.870.025)

Total loans to customers 100.887 124.289 7.088.591 7.313.767

Individuals

31 December 2023

Stage 1
12-month
expected

credit losses

Stage 2
Lifetime

ECL – not
credit-impaired

Stage 3
Lifetime

ECL – credit-
impaired Total

not overdue 4.956 804.776 – 809.732

overdue less than 30 days – – – –

overdue more than 31 days and less than 90 days – – – –

overdue more than 91 days and less than 180 days – – 8.431 8.431

overdue more than 181 days and less than 1 year – – 129.465 129.465

overdue more than 1 year – – 1.720.295 1.720.295

4.956 804.776 1.858.191 2.667.923

Loss allowance – (489.659) (1.381.268) (1.870.927)

Total loans to customers 4.956 315.117 476.923 796.996

An analysis of changes in the ECL allowance for 2022 in respect of individuals is as follows:

Individuals

2022

Stage 1
12–month

expected
credit losses

Stage 2
Lifetime

ECL – not
credit-impaired

Stage 3
Lifetime

ECL – credit-
impaired Total

ECL allowance at 1 January 2022 – – 1.054.081 1.054.081

New assets originated or purchased – – – –

Transfers to Stage 1 – – – –

Transfers to Stage 2 – – – –

Transfers to Stage 3

Net charge of loss allowance – – 912.977 912.977

Unwinding of discount on present value
of expected credit losses

– – 6.972 6.972

Amounts written off – – – –

At 31 December 2022 – – 1.974.030 1.974.030

In determining the ECL allowance for loans to customers at 31 December 2023, management used
the following key assumptions:

 ɬ the PD on loans categorised into Stage 1 credit exposures was estimated at 4.43%-22.78% and
for loans categorised into Stage 2 credit exposures – at 31,3%-52,2%, depending on a borrower’s
segment and remaining maturities;

 ɬ the LGD parameter for loans categorised into Stage 1 credit exposures was estimated at 20%;
for loans categorised into Stage 2 – at 25%; and for loans categorised into Stage 3 – at 49,6%.

In determining the ECL allowance for loans to customers at 31 December 2022, management used

[…]

Carrying
amount ‘000

KZT

Average
effective

interest rate

Interest-bearing assets

Cash and cash equivalents

in Tenge 35.293.342 16,04% 57.023.800 13,37%

in US dollars 3.507.708 1,26% 5.934.020 1,00%

Amounts due from credit institutions

in Tenge − − 61.833 10,99%

Loans to customers

in Tenge 8.110.763 2,31% 13.287.308 4,76%

Finance lease receivables

in Tenge 448.423.563 15,5% 381.874.141 14,45%

Interest-bearing liabilities

Amounts due to the Shareholder

in Tenge 17.640.752 11,29% 22.062.088 11,29%

Amounts due to NMH Baiterek JSC

in Tenge 12.423.531 11,98% 11.584.240 11,98%

Amounts due to credit institutions

in Tenge 34.080.723 15,29% 30.638.480 13,29%

Debt securities issued

in Tenge 210.268.288 14,27% 206.717.109 12,94%

Cash flow interest rate sensitivity analysis

An analysis of the sensitivity of the Company’s net income for the year and equity to changes in the market interest
rate based on a simplified scenario of a 100 basis point (bp) symmetrical fall or rise in all yield curves and positions
of interest-bearing assets and liabilities existing as at 31 December 2023 and 31 December 2022 is as follows:

2023 2022 (restated)

Profit Equity Profit Equity

100 bp parallel rise (425.238) (425.238) (808.592) (808.592)

100 bp parallel fall 425.238 425.238 808.592 808.592

KAZAGROFINANCE   ANNUAL REPORT 2023274 275

APPENDIX 3. FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

WWW.KAF.KZ

APPENDIX 3. FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

31 December 2022

Tenge US Dollar Euro
Russian

rouble Total

Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 58.830.003 5.934.020 − − 64.764.023

Amounts due from credit
institutions

61.833 − − − 61.833

Loans to customers 13.287.308 − − − 13.287.308

Finance lease receivables 381.874.141 − − − 381.874.141

Other financial assets 39.495 − − − 39.495

Total assets 454.092.780 5.934.020 − − 460.026.800

Liabilities

Amounts due to the Shareholder 22.062.088 − − − 22.062.088

Amounts due to NMH Baiterek
JSC

11.584.240 − − − 11.584.240

Amounts due to credit
institutions

30.638.480 − − − 30.638.480

Debt securities issued 206.717.109 − − − 206.717.109

Payables to suppliers 900.262 1.233.532 554.514 25.206 2.713.514

Other financial liabilities 790.101 − − − 790.101

Total liabilities 272.692.280 1.233.532 554.514 25.206 274.505.532

Net position 181.400.500 4.700.488 (554.514) (25.206) 185.521.268

The tables below indicate the currencies to which the Company had significant exposure on 31 December on its non-
trading monetary assets and liabilities and its forecast cash flows. The analysis calculates the currency rate against
tenge, with all other variables held constant on the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income (due
to the fair value of currency sensitive trading monetary assets and liabilities). The effect on equity does not differ
from the effect on the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income. All other parameters are held as
constant. The negative amount in the table reflects a potential net reduction in the statement of profit or loss and
other comprehensive income or equity, while a positive amount reflects a net potential increase.

Currency

2023 2022

Exchange
rate change,

%

Effect
on pre-tax

profit

Exchange
rate change,

%

Effect
on pre-tax

profit

US Dollar -10% (148.653) -10% (376.039)

Euro 10% 148.653 10% 376.039

Euro -20% 188.254 -20% 88.722

Russian rouble 20% (188.254) 20% (88.722)

Russian rouble -8% − -8% 1.613

Российский рубль 8% − 8% (1.613)

Operational risk

Operational risk is the risk of loss arising from systems failure, human error, fraud or external events.
When controls fail to perform, operational risks can cause damage to reputation, have legal or regulatory
implications, or lead to financial loss. The Company cannot expect to eliminate all operational risks,
but a control framework and monitoring and responding to potential risks could be effective tools to
manage the risks. Controls should include effective segregation of duties, access, authorisation and
reconciliation procedures, staff education and assessment processes, including the use of internal audit.